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European Association for the Study of Religion (EASR) 
 

Report of the General Secretary 
Presented at the General Assembly, September 2011 

10th EASR Conference, Budapest  
* * * 

 
 

1. Membership status and issues 
  
1.1. National Associations 

 
Name of association and 
number of individual 
members (where known) 

 
Name of delegate 

 
Contact details 

BASR  British Association 
for the Study of Religions 
 

 
Bettina Schmidt 

 
b.schmidt@tsd.ac.uk   

CASR Ceska spolecnost 
pro religionistiku 

 
David Václavík/David Zbíral 

vaclav@phil.muni.cz  
david.zbiral@post.cz  
 

DAHR  Dansk Selskab for 
Religionshistorie 
 

 
Annika Hvithamar 

 
ahvit@ifpr.sdu.dk 

DVRW  Deutsche 
Vereinigung für 
Religionswissenschaft 
 

 
Christoph Bochinger 

 
Christoph.Bochinger@un
i-bayreuth.de  

ESSR  Eesti Akadeemiline 
Usundiloo Selts/Estonian 
Society for the Study of 
Religions 

 
Ülo Valk 

ulo.valk@ut.ee  

GSSCR Greek Society for 
the Study of Culture and 
Religion 

 
Panayotis Pachis 

 
pachisp@otenet.gr  

LRPB  Latvijas Reliģiju 
pētniecības biedrība/ 
Latvian Society for the 
Study of Religions 

 
Janis Priede/Anita 
Stasulane 

 
jaanispriede@inbox.lv 
anita.stasulane@du.lv 

Magyar Vallástudományi 
Tarsaság/Hungarian 
Association for the 
Academic Study of 
Religions      

 
Mihály Hoppál 
Ábrahám Vajk Kovács 

 
hoppal@etnologia.mta.h
u 
akovacs_drk.hu@yahoo.
com  

NGG  Nederlands 
Genootschap voor 
Godsdienstwetenschap  

 
Gerard Wiegers 

 
g.a.wiegers@uva.nl  

NRF  Norsk 
Religionshistorisk Forening 
 

 
Knut A Jacobsen 

 
knut.jacobsen@krr.uib.no 
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ÖGRW  Österreichische 
Gesellschaft für 
Religionswissenschaft/ 
Austrian Association for the 
Science of Religion 

 
Johann Figl 

 
johann.figl@univie.ac.at  

Polskie Towarzystwo 
Religioznawcze/Société 
Polonaise de Science des 
Religions 

 
Halina Grzymala-
Mosczcinska 

 
uzgrzyma@cyf-kr.edu.pl 
 

APER Associação 
Portuguesa para o Estudo 
das Religiões/Portuguese 
Association for the Study of 
Religions 

 
Steffen Dix 

 
 
sdix@ics.ul.pt 

RAHR  Asociaţia română 
de istorie a religiilor 
 

 
Eugen Ciurtin 

 
eugen.ciurtin@gmail.com  
‎[eu.s.ciurtin@gmail.com]‎  

SECR  Sociedad Española 
de Ciencias de las 
Religiones 

 
Santiago Montero 

 
smontero@ghis.ucm.es 
 

SGR/SSSR  
Schweizerische 
Gesellschaft für 
Religionswissenschaft/ 
Société Suisse pour la 
Science des Religions 

 
Maya Burger 

 
maya.burger@unil.ch  
 

Società italiana di storia 
delle religioni 
 

 
Giovanni Casadio 

 
giovannicasadio@libero.i
t  
 

Société Ernest-Renan.  
Société Française 
d’Histoire des Religions 

 
Charles Guittard 

 
CHAGUITTARD@aol.co
m 
 

Société Belgo-
Luxembourgeoise d’histoire 
des religions 

 
André Motte 

 
Andre.Motte@ulg.ac.be  

SSRF  Svenska Samfundet 
för Religionshistorisk 
Forskning 

Susanne Olsson 
Olof Sundqvist 
 

 
susanne.olsson@sh.se  
Olof.Sundqvist@hig.se  

Suomen 
Uskontotieteellinen Seura/ 
Religionsvetenskapliga 
Sällskapet i Finland/ 
Finnish Society for the 
Study of Religion   

 
Veikko Anttonen 

 
veikko.anttonen@utu.fi 
 

TAHR 
Türkiye Dinler Tarihi 
Dernegi/Turkish 
Association for the History 
of Religions 

 
Mehmet Aydin 

 
mhaydin@selcuk.edu.tr   
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1.2.  Individual members   
 
Gustavo Benavides gustavo.benavides@villanova.edu 
Ivar Maksutov ivar.maksutov@gmail.com  
Michiaki Okuyama  mokuyama@nanzan-u.ac.jp  
Ivan Miroshnikov svetomir@mail.ru  
Galina Rousseva-Sokolova sokol@techno-link.com  
Hrvoje Cargonja hcargonja@hi.htnet.hr  
Olga Breskaya olga.breskaya@gmail.com  
Maya Babkova maymayl@yandex.ru  
Pavel Kostylev religiography@gmail.com  
Igor Krupnik religiovedenie@inbox.ru  
Anna Sokolova annadsokolova@gmail.com  
Ksenia Trofimova kptrofimova@gmail.com  
Anna Yudkina a.b.yudkina@gmail.com  
Elena Sergeeva lendail@yandex.ru  
Mario Katic etnologkatic@gmail.com  
Anton K. Salmin antsalmin@mail.ru 
 
1.3. IAHR members (Shared responsibility) 
 
Rosalind Hackett (President) rhackett@utk.edu  
Tim Jensen (General Secretary) t.jensen@ifpr.sdu.dk  
 
1.4. Honorary members 
 
Giulia Gasparro gasparro@unime.it  
Michael Pye pye@mailer.uni-marburg.de  
 
 
The number of EASR-affiliated national associations is twenty-two, with sixteen 
individual members, two honorary members and one IAHR member (jointly held 
post).  It means that our Association has the same number of National Associations 
and individual members like in last year. 
We have obtained one application for membership during this year. It has been 
request of Irish Association for the Academic Study of Religion. Irish Association has 
accomplished all requirements and Executive Committee recommended approval of 
Irish Association during its last meeting. 
Representative of Lithuanian Association that would like to be a new member of 
EASR in 2012 also contacted General Secretary. 
 
The Executive Committee has recommended new working group for Honorary 
membership. The members of this working group are: 
Maya Burger 
Panayotis Pachis 
Katja Triplett 
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Working group will prepare proposals for candidates for Honorary membership till 
next General Assembly. 
 
 
2. 2011-2013 EASR Officers 
 
President: Maya Burger (Swiss Association), maya.burger@unil.ch  
Vice-President: Francisco Diez de Velasco (Spanish Association), fradive@ull.es 
Vice-President: Einar Thomassen (Norwegian Association), einar.thomassen@ahkr.uib.no 
General Secretary: David Václavík (Czech Association), vaclav@phil.muni.cz   
Deputy General Secretary: James Cox (British Association), j.cox@ed.ac.uk  
Treasurer: Marco Pasi (Italian Association/Netherlands Association), m.pasi@uva.nl  
Deputy Treasurer: Wim Hofstee (Netherlands Association), w.hofstee@let.leidenuniv.nl 
Membership Secretary: Jenny Berglund (Swedish Association), jenny.berglund@sh.se  
Internet Officer: Katja Triplett (German Association), triplett@staff.uni-marburg.de  
Publications Officer: Eugen Ciurtin (Romanian Association), eugen.ciurtin@gmail.com  
Representative of the Individual Members: Ivar Maksutov (Russia), 
ivar.maksutov@gmail.com 
 
Co-opted member: Wanda Alberts (German/Norwegian Associations) 
wanda.alberts@ahkr.uib.no  
 
3. Regular business 
 
a) The call for this year’s General Assembly was made by email more than 90 days 
in advance as required by the constitution. It was posted on the e-lists of EASR. 
 
b) Member associations and individual members were reminded of the need to pay 
subscriptions (or make an arrangement with the Treasurer) by 31 May.  More 
information will be given in treasure’s report 
 
c) EASR bursary information and application form were circulated and posted on the 
website earlier in the year (with closing date of mid-June).  Unfortunately no 
application was submitted. More information will be given in treasure’s report 
 
d) The Executive Committee recommended establishing of a new working group on 
fundraising. Responsible person for this working group will be deputy General 
Secretary prof. James Cox. 
 
 
It is gratifying to think of the business of EASR moving ahead in such capable and 
experienced hands, with new members joining the committee and others remaining 
for a second term, and with an excellent spread of officers from East, West, South 
and North of the continent. 
 
 
4. New website and discussion list 
 
The new EASR website was launched in the spring 2011 and the launch announced 
via the six e-lists some weeks before the conference. The Internet provider was 
changed from Greensta Öko Hosting / Teuto.net to JWeiland, a provider specializing 
in Typo 3, an open source content management system that powers the new 
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website. All three domains – easr.eu, easr.org and easr.de – have been transferred 
to JWeiland and are owned by the Internet Officer for the EASR. The current annual 
fee is 180 EUR incl. taxes per year, payable quarterly. Instead of reimbursing the 
Internet Officer who pays the bills, an automatic withdrawal from the EASR account 
should be established. 
 
The six e-lists are fairly active, especially as to announcements such as calls for 
applications, calls for papers and some book publications. Yggdrasill, the German e-
list, has seen occasionally very intense phases of discussion, most recently e.g. 
about the Recommendation on German University Research on Religions by the 
German Science Council published in 2010 to remove professorial chairs in the 
Study of Religions from German Theology Departments, and the problem of calls for 
applications for Study of Religions professorships that force applicants to belong to a 
German Christian state church. The electronic archive of this list has grown to a 
highly informative document about the Study of Religions discipline and also states, 
church and university politics. List members of the e-lists have access to electronic 
archives of the lists via the Sympa portal maintained by Marburg University. 
 
Number of subscribers (email addresses) 
 
 August 2009 August 2010 September 

2011 
Decrease / 

Increase from 
last year 

Candide  56 66 82   +16 
 Dolmen 179 201 231 +30 
Most  74 77 87 +10 
Synkron 122 124 131 +7 
Tonantzin  92 101 106 +5 
Yggdrasill 616 685 774 +89 
 
 
 
5. Future conferences 
 
A report on future conferences will be.   
 
23-26 August 2012 Södertörn (Sweden), hosted by the Swedish Association for 
Research in Comparative Religion 
2013 Liverpool (UK), hosted by the British Association for the Study of Religions 
2014 Groningen (Netherlands), hosted by the Dutch Association for the History of 
Religions. 
 
Conclusions and thanks 
 
I as General Secretary would like to thank to organizers of 10th EASR Conference. 
Especially I would like to thank to Hoppál Búlcsu for his helpfulness and patience, to 
Hungarian Association for its hospitality and to Hungarian students for their 
kindliness and responsiveness 
 
 


